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DATE: January 15, 2008 

 

TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 

Meeting Date:  February 4, 2008 

 

FROM: Edward R. Sajecki 

Commissioner of Planning and Building 

 

SUBJECT: Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended 

Sign Variance Applications 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Report dated January 15, 2008 from the Commissioner of 

Planning and Building regarding Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended, and the requested eighteen (18) Sign Variance 

Applications described in Appendices 1 to 18 to the Report, be 

adopted in accordance with the following: 

 

1. That the following Sign Variances be granted: 

 

(a) Sign Variance Application 07-05156 

Ward 1 

AyA Kitchens and Baths Ltd. 

1551 Caterpillar Road 

 

To permit the following: 

 

(i) Two (2) banner signs each with an area of 83.61 sq. 

m. (900 sq. ft.). 

 

(ii) Two (2) fascia signs located above the upper limits 

of the first storey of the building. 

 

 For a period of 1 year. 
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(iii) The sign proposed on the east elevation is not 

located on a building façade. 

 

(b) Sign Variance Application 07-04847 

Ward 1 

Aqua Systems 

1730 Dundas Street East 

 

To permit the following: 

 

(i) One (1) fascia sign on the east elevation erected 

higher than the upper limited of the first storey of 

the building. 

 

 (c)  Sign Variance Application 07-08047 

Ward 2 

RBC Dominion Securities 

1672 Lakeshore Road West 

 

To permit the following: 

 

(i) One (1) awning sign on the north elevation 

projecting partly over a street, subject to the 

applicant entering into an encroachment agreement 

with the City. 

 

(ii) One (1) awning sign on the east elevation not 

located on a building façade. 

 

(iii) Four (4) awning signs (one on each elevation) 

projecting 0.91 m (3 ft.). 

 

 (d)  Sign Variance Application 06-00944 

Ward 4 

Deloitte 

1 City Centre Drive 

 

To permit the following: 

 

(i) A sixth fascia sign located between the limits of the 

top floor and the parapet/roof level. 
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(e) Sign Variance Application 07-08051 

Ward 4 

Earl’s Restaurant 

100 City Centre Drive 

(i) One (1) fascia sign not located on the unit occupied 

by the business. 

 

(f) Sign Variance Application 07-08097 

Ward 4 

Square One 

100 City Centre Drive 

 

(i) Two (2) multi-faced cube signs on columns at the 

east elevation. 

 

(ii) Two (2) roof signs located on the north elevation 

and two roof signs located on the east elevation. 

 

(g) Sign Variance Application 07-06742 

Ward 4 

Daniels Gateway Rental Communities 

674 Huntington Ridge Drive 

 

(i) A ground sign having a sign area of 2.97 sq. m. 

(31.96 sq. ft.), subject to the municipal address and 

street name being added to the sign. 

 

(h) Sign Variance Application 07-08037 

Ward 5 

Casebank Technologies Inc. 

6205 Airport Road 

 

 (i) A third fascia sign located between the limits of the 

top floor and parapet or roof level. 

 

(ii) One (1) fascia sign that is 2.44% (9.5 sq. m.) of the 

building face on which the sign is located. 

 

(i) Sign Variance Application 07-06744 

Ward 5 

Daniels Gateway Rental Communities 

720 Avonwick Avenue 
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 (i) A ground sign having a sign area of 2.97 sq. m. 

(31.96 sq. ft.), subject to the municipal address and 

street name being added to the sign. 

 

(j) Sign Variance Application 07-06743 

Ward 5 

Daniels Gateway Rental communities 

689 Fourwinds Drive 

 

(i) A ground sign having a sign area of 2.97 sq. m. 

(31.96 sq. ft.), subject to the municipal address and 

street name being added to the sign. 

 

(k) Sign Variance Application 07-08124 

Ward 5 

Malton Village 

7075 Rexwood Road 

 

(i) Proposed ground sign with an area of 2.5 sq. m. 

(26.3 sq. ft.). 

 

(l) Sign Variance Application 07-06451 

Ward 7 

Ready Honda-Certified Used Cars 

424 Hensall Circle 

 

(i) One (1) ground sign having a sign area of 16.24 sq. 

m. (174.81 sq. ft.) per sign face. 

 

(ii) One (1) ground sign having an overall height of 

7.22 m (23.68 ft.). 

 

(m) Sign Variance Application 07-06747 

Ward 8 

Daniels Gateway Rental Communities 

3035 Artesian Drive 

 

(i) A ground sign having a sign area of 2.97 sq. m. 

(31.96 sq. ft.), subject to the municipal address and 

street name being added to the sign. 

 

 

 



  BL.03-SIG (2008) 

Planning and Development Committee - 5 - January 15, 2008 

 

(n) Sign Variance Application 07-06746 

Ward 8 

Daniels Gateway Rental Communities 

4600 Kimbermount Avenue 

 

(i) A ground sign having a sign area of 2.97 sq. m. 

(31.96 sq. ft.), subject to the municipal address and 

street name being added to the sign. 

 

(o) Sign Variance Application 07-06745 

Ward 9 

Daniels Gateway Rental Communities 

5625 Glen Erin Drive 

 

(i) A ground sign having a sign area of 2.97 sq. m. 

(31.96 sq. ft.), subject to the municipal address and 

street name being added to the sign. 

 

(p) Sign Variance Application 07-06748 

Ward 9 

Daniels Gateway Rental Communities 

2900 Rio Court 

 

(i) A ground sign having a sign area of 2.97 sq. m. 

(31.96 sq. ft.), subject to the municipal address and 

street name being added to the sign. 

 

2. That the following Sign Variance not be granted: 

 

 (a)  Sign Variance Application 07-04547 

 Ward 1 

 Pizza-Pizza 

 707 Lakeshore Road East 

 

 To permit the following: 

 

(i) One (1) ground sign with an overall height of 7.46 

m. (24.5 ft.) and a sign area of 9.30 sq. m. (100.80 

sq. ft.). 
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 (b)  Sign Variance Application 07-04016 

 Ward 4 
 HT Physiotherapy 
 640 Eglinton Avenue West 
 
 To permit the following: 
 

(i) One (1) fascia sign located on the second storey of 
the building and not located on the unit which the 
business occupies. 

 
 
BACKGROUND:  The Municipal Act states that Council may, upon the application of 

any person, authorize minor variances from the Sign By-law if in the 
opinion of Council the general intent and purpose of the By-law is 
maintained. 

 
 
COMMENTS:  The Planning and Building Department has received eighteen (18) 

Sign Variance Applications (see Appendices 1 to 18) for approval by 
Council.  Each application is accompanied by a summary page 
prepared by the Planning and Building Department which includes 
information pertaining to the site location; the applicant's proposal; 
the variance required; an assessment of the merits (or otherwise) of 
the application; and a recommendation on whether the variance 
should or should not be granted. 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 
 
 
CONCLUSION:  Council may authorize minor variances from Sign By-law 0054-

2002, as amended, if in the opinion of Council, the general intent 
and purpose of the By-law is maintained.  Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended, was passed pursuant to the Municipal Act.   In this 
respect, there is no process to appeal the decision of Council to the 
Ontario Municipal Board, as in a development application under the 
Planning Act. 
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ATTACHMENTS:  AyA Kitchens and Baths Ltd. 

 Appendix 1-1 to 1-13 

 

 Aqua Systems 

 Appendix 2-1 to 2-10 

 

 RBC Dominion Securities 

 Appendix 3-1 to 3-7 

 

Deloitte 

 Appendix 4-1 to 4-6 

 

 Earl’s Restaurant 

 Appendix 5-1 to 5-6 

 

 Square One 

 Appendix 6-1 to 6-8 

 

 Daniels Gateway Rental Communities 

 Appendix 7-1 to 7-6 

 

 Casebank Technologies Inc. 

 Appendix 8-1 to 8-5 

 

 Daniels Gateway Rental Communities 

 Appendix 9-1 to 9-7 

 

Daniels Gateway Rental Communities 

 Appendix 10-1 to 10-6 

 

 Malton Village 

 Appendix 11-1 to 11-7 

 

 Ready Honda-Certified Used Cars 

 Appendix 12-1 to 12-5 

 

 Daniels Gateway Rental Communities 

 Appendix 13-1 to 13-7 

 

 Daniels Gateway Rental Communities 

 Appendix 14-1 to 14-6 
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 Daniels Gateway Rental Communities 

 Appendix 15-1 to 15-7 

 

 Daniels Gateway Rental Communities 

 Appendix 16-1 to 16-6 

 

 Pizza-Pizza 

 Appendix 17-1 to 17-9 

 

 HT Physiotherapy 

 Appendix 18-1 to 18-7 

 

 

 

 

 

 Edward R. Sajecki 

 Commissioner of Planning and Building 

 

 Prepared By: Darren Bryan, Supervisor Sign Unit 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

January 15, 2008 

 

FILE: 07-05156 

 

RE: AyA Kitchens and Baths Ltd. 

 1551 Caterpillar Road - Ward 1 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variances to sections 4(6) and 14 of the Sign By-law 

0054-2002, as amended. 

 

Section 4(6) Proposed 

Banner signs are specifically prohibited. Two banner signs each with an area of 83.61 

sq. m. (900 sq. ft.).  

Section 14 Proposed 

Fascia signs are permitted to be located on the 

first storey of each occupancy. 

Two fascia signs located above the upper limits 

of the first storey of the building. 

Section 14 Proposed 

Fascia signs are permitted to be located on a 

building facade of each occupancy. 

The sign proposed on east elevation is not 

located on a building facade. 

 

PREVIOUS COMMENTS: (Planning and Development Committee – September 4, 2007) 

 

The proposed variance is to permit two existing banner signs to remain. Banner signs are not 

permitted by Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended. Even if the banners were considered fascia 

signs, they are excessive in size. There is an existing fascia sign located at the top of the tower 

structure to identify the business from a distance. To exploit the tower structure as an advertising 

mechanism is the same as the towering billboard signs used in the United States along some of 

their highways. The Planning and Building Department therefore can not support the proposed 

variance from a design perspective. 

 

COMMENTS: 

 

On September 4, 2007, the Planning and Development Committee deferred the decision on this 

sign variance application until the Ward Councillor met with staff to discuss the matter. The 

Planning and Building Department met with the Ward Councillor and reviewed the proposed 



  APPENDIX 1-2  

variance application. As it was a banner, it was agreed to permit the proposed variance for a 

period of one year. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

January 15, 2008  

 

FILE: 07- 04847 

 

RE: Aqua Systems 

 1730 Dundas Street East - Ward 1 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variance to section 17(1) of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 

as amended. 

 

Section 17(1) Proposed 

Fascia signs shall be erected no higher than 

the upper limit of the first storey of the 

building.  

Three (3) fascia signs erected higher than the 

upper limit of the first storey of the building. 

 

PREVIOUS COMMENTS: (Planning and Development Committee Meeting of October 1, 

2007) 

 

Aqua Systems is located on the southeast corner of Dundas Street East and Coram Avenue. The 

proposed variance is to permit three existing fascia signs to remain on the building. There is no 

record of permits for these signs but note that these signs have existed for a number of years. 

 

The fascia sign on the front building is in keeping with the design of the storefront and therefore 

acceptable from a design perspective.  

 

The fascia sign on the west elevation faces directly onto Coram Avenue and provides visibility 

of the business for the eastbound traffic. Although the sign is a large vertical design, it fits well 

with design of the building and therefore acceptable from a design perspective. 

 

The fascia sign on the east elevation is located on a portion of the building elevation which is 

above the roof and sign of the adjacent business.  This sign and its size when added to the other 

two fascia signs creates visual clutter to the premise and therefore not acceptable from a design 

perspective. 

 



APPENDIX 2-2 

COMMENTS: 

 

The variance to permit the fascia sign on the front of the store and the fascia sign on the west 

elevation of the building were approved by the Planning and Development Committee on 

October 1, 2007. 

 

The decision on the recommendation regarding the fascia sign on the east elevation of the 

building was deferred by the Planning and Development Committee on October 1, 2007.   

 

The Planning and Building Department met with the Ward Councillor to discuss the application. 

Although the sign has existed for a number of years, the City has not received any complaints 

regarding the number of signs on the building. As it is a vital identifier of the premise to their 

customers, the Planning and Building Department will recommend approval of the variance.  

 
 

K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2007 PDC Signs\07-04847\07-04847a.doc 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

January 15, 2008 

 

FILE: 07-08047 

 

RE: RBC Dominion Securities 

 1672 Lakeshore Road West - Ward 2 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variances to sections 4(4), 13 and 17 of the Sign By-

law 0054-2002, as amended. 

 

Section 4(4) Proposed 

No sign is permitted on, over, partly on or 

over a street.  

One awning sign on the north elevation 

projecting partly over a street.  

Section 13 Proposed 

Permits fascia signs to be on a building 

facade.  

One awning sign on the east elevation not 

located on a building facade.  

Section 17 Proposed 

A fascia sign may project out from a building 

wall not more than 0.6 m (2.0 ft.).  

Four awning signs (one on each elevation) 

projecting 0.91 m (3 ft.).  

 

COMMENTS: 

 

The proposed variance is to replace the material on the four existing awnings above the entrances 

to the building. RBC Dominion Securities will be the sole occupant of the single storey building 

and the awning signs will be used to mark the entrances of the building for their customers. In 

this regard, the Planning and Building Department finds the variances acceptable from a design 

perspective, subject to the applicant entering into an Encroachment Agreement with the City.  
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

January 15, 2008 

 

FILE: 06-00944 

 

RE: Deloitte 

 1 City Centre Drive - Ward 4 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended. 

 

Section 13 Proposed 

Permits two (2) additional fascia signs per 

building located between the limits of the top 

floor and the parapet/roof level. 

A sixth fascia sign located between the limits 

of the top floor and the parapet/roof level.   

 

COMMENTS: 

 

There are four existing fascia signs at the top of the building for CIBC. A fifth fascia sign located 

at the top of the north elevation of the building for another tenant – BDO, was granted a variance 

by the Planning and Development Committee on November 13, 2007. 

 

The proposed sign is located at the top of the north elevation of the building. The visual impact 

of the number of signs on the building is reduced by the size of the building and the fact that 

proposed sign is on the opposite side of the BDO sign.  The Planning and Building Department 

therefore finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

January 15, 2008 

 

FILE: 07-08051 

 

RE: Earl’s Restaurant 

 100 City Centre Drive – Ward 4 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended. 

 

Section 13 Proposed 

A fascia sign must be located on the unit 

occupied by the business. 

One (1) fascia sign not located on the unit 

occupied by the business. 

 

COMMENTS: 

 

The proposed variance is for a fascia sign is located directly above Earl’s Restaurant. Although 

the sign is not on their unit, it is located on a building façade which has been designed for Earl’s 

Restaurant. In this regard, the Planning and Building Department finds the variance acceptable 

from a design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

January 15, 2008 

 

FILE: 07-08097 

 

RE: Square One 

 100 City Centre Drive – Ward 4 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variances to section 4(6) and 4(6)(f) of the Sign By-law 

0054-2002, as amended. 

 

Section 4(6) Proposed 

Any sign not expressly permitted by this By-

law is prohibited. 

Two multi-faced cube signs on columns at the 

east elevation. 

 

 

Section 4.(6)(f) Proposed 

Roof sign are specifically prohibited. Two roofs signs located on the north elevation 

and two roof signs located on the east 

elevation. 

 

COMMENTS: 

  

The proposed variances are for signs which are part of the newly design features for two of the 

main mall entrances. The proposed signs were designed as an integral part of the entrance feature 

and therefore acceptable from a design perspective. 
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M M C  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  A r c h i t e c t s  L t d .  
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Dec 14, 2007 
Tel:  905 615 3200 xt 5599 
Fax: 905 896 5638 

City of Mississauga 
Planning and Building Dept 
300 City Centre Drive 
Mississauga, ON  L5B 3C1 
 
Attention: Rohit Walia 
 SIGN BY-LAW PLAN EXAMINER 
 City of Mississauga 
 RE: Square One Shopping Centre - Exterior Mall Signage for North Entrance and East Entrance 
 Sign / Variance Permit Application No: SIGNBLD07 8097 VAR WEBID: VEG883T0 
 
Dear Rohit 
 
As requested, please accept this as our “Letter of Rationale” for the recent application for the exterior Square One 
Signage package. 
 
The exterior signage package as noted above can be broken up into two packages: the North Entrance and East 
Entrance. These correspond to two building permit applications (4181 and 4818, respectively), which were issued and 
which detail the provision of a new vestibule and the enhancement of the existing mall entrances. Both sign packages 
differ from each other aesthetically and with respect to the Wayfinding system. However, with respect to materials, they 
are part of the same architectural language. It should also be mentioned that Site Plan approval was also granted in both 
cases. With respect to the aforementioned “wayfinding system”, the mall has been divided into three districts: 
NORTHSIDE, CITYSIDE AND CENTREWALK, in order to help people orient themselves around the Mall. We feel that 
this is necessary, given the size of the shopping centre. The signage is meant to refer to these districts within the Mall. 
The sign at the North Entrance corresponds to the “NORTHSIDE” section of the Mall (north compass logo) and the East / 
Centrewalk Entrance signage corresponds to the “CENTREWALK” district (tulip symbol).  
 
The desire to architecturally emphasize the entrances helps to break up the façade and make it appear more urban. We 
believe this is in line with the city of Mississauga’s recent desire to emphasize and densify Mississauga City Centre. At the 
East Entrance, the City even asked us to place bicycle racks adjacent to the entrance. As well, providing “higher than roof 
signage” at the entrances (IE:  cube (hanging) sign, canopy mounted letters and fascia sign) is consistent with the other 
mall entrances which have recently been renovated/built. One such entrance is the newly constructed CITYSIDE 
Entrance and vestibule in 2005 and another one was constructed in 2000 (CITY SQUARE/HAZEL’S WALK area). 
 
It should be mentioned that the North Entrance will have a new entrance vestibule with new sliding doors that will provide 
a sheltered entrance as well as enhancing barrier free access at that entrance. The signage helps to announce the 
entrances, making it accessible to everyone. Again, we believe that overall this creation of “districts” and the articulation of 
the entrances on the exterior facade is in keeping with the City’s desire to urbanize the City Centre. 
 
It should also be mentioned that the proposed signage is on mall-owned base building wall-surface (not tenant) and are 
not for the purposes of advertising. They are part of the wayfinding system. 
 
We trust this letter to be satisfactory as a rationale for the above noted signage application. Please do not hesitate to call 
should you have any questions. 
 
Kindest Regards, 
 
 
 
Rick DaPonte, Architect OAA, LEED® AP     
t. 416 972 1901 xt 224 cell: 416 882 9399 
 
Distribution:       Method of Transmission: email    
Al Cabral, Square One Shopping Centre 
Randy Barnard, Pattison Signs    
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

January 15, 2008 

 

FILE: 07-06742 

 

RE: Daniels Gateway Rental Communities 

 674 Huntington Ridge Drive - Ward 4 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variance to section 12 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended. 

 

Section 12 Proposed 

Permits only an address sign. 

 

A ground sign not displaying the municipal 

address and displays commerial advertising. 

Permits a maximum sign area of 1.5 sq. m. 

(16.14 sq. ft.) for an address sign.  

A ground sign having a sign area of 2.97 sq. m. 

(31.96 sq. ft.).  

 

COMMENTS: 

 

The proposed variance is to permit one (1) ground sign which advertises the contact information 

for this rental complex. Although the sign is larger than permitted, the illuminated portion of the 

sign is equivalent to the illuminated sign area permitted under Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended. The sign is well designed and placed in a location which would have little impact on 

the neighbourhood. The Planning and Building Department therefore find the variance 

acceptable from a design perspective, subject to the municipal address being added to the sign. 
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  APPENDIX 8-1  

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

January 15, 2008 

 

FILE: 07-08037 

 

RE: Casebank Technologies Inc. 

 6205 Airport Road – Ward 5 

 
The applicant requests the following variances to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 

as amended. 

 

Section 13 Proposed 

Permits two additional fascia signs located 

between the limits of the top floor and parapet 

or roof level. 

A third fascia sign located between the limits 

of the top floor and parapet or roof level. 

Fascia sign located above the limits of the top 

floor and parapet or roof level, shall not be 

greater than 2% (84.0 sq. ft. (7.8 sq. m.)) of 

the building face on which the sign is located.  

One (1) fascia sign that is 2.44% (102.3 sq. ft. 

(9.5 sq. m.)) of the building face on which the 

sign is located.  

 

COMMENTS: 

 

The variance is to permit a fascia sign on the north elevation of the rooftop mechanical screen 

facing American Drive and southbound traffic on Airport Road. The building is located on a 

corner site which has many views from the streets. Although, the rooftop mechanical screen is 

large, it is well integrated with the design of the building. There are existing signs on the south 

and east elevations of the rooftop mechanical screen. As the signs are located on different sides 

of the building, the public cannot see all three signs at the same time. The Planning and Building 

Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a design standpoint.   
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  APPENDIX 9-1  

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

January 15, 2008 

 

FILE: 07-06744 

 

RE: Daniels Gateway Rental Communities 

 720 Avonwick Avenue - Ward 5 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variance to section 12 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended. 

 

Section 12 Proposed 

Permits only an address sign. 

 

A ground sign not displaying the municipal 

address and displays commercial advertising. 

Permits a maximum of 1.5 sq. m. (16.14 sq. 

ft.) sign area for an address sign.  

A ground sign having a sign area of 2.97 sq. m. 

(31.96 sq. ft.).  

 

COMMENTS: 

 

The proposed variance is to permit one (1) ground sign which advertises the contact information 

for this rental complex. Although the sign is larger than permitted, the illuminated portion of the 

sign is equivalent to the illuminated sign area permitted under Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended. The sign is well designed and placed in a location which would have little impact on 

the neighbourhood. The Planning and Building Department therefore find the variance 

acceptable from a design perspective, subject to the municipal address being added to the sign. 
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  APPENDIX 10-1  

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

January 15, 2008 

 

FILE:  07-06743 

 

RE: Daniels Gateway Rental Communities 

 689 Fourwinds Drive - Ward 5 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variance to section 12 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended. 

 

Section 12 Proposed 

Permits only an address sign. 

 

A ground sign not displaying the municipal 

address and displays commercial advertising. 

Permits a maximum sign area of 1.5 sq. m. 

(16.14 sq. ft.) for an address sign. 

A ground sign having a sign area of 2.97 sq. m. 

(31.96 sq. ft.). 

 

COMMENTS: 

 

The proposed variance is to permit one (1) ground sign which advertises the contact information 

for this rental complex. Although the sign is larger than permitted, the illuminated portion of the 

sign is equivalent to the illuminated sign area permitted under Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended. The sign is well designed and placed in a location which would have little impact on 

the neighbourhood. The Planning and Building Department therefore find the variance 

acceptable from a design perspective, subject to the municipal address being added to the sign. 
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  APPENDIX 11-1  

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

January 15, 2008 

 

FILE: 07-08124 

 

RE: Malton Village 

 7075 Rexwood Road – Ward 5 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variances to section 12 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 

as amended. 

 

Section 12 Proposed 

Permits only an address sign with a maximum 

area of 1.5 sq. m. (16.1 sq. ft.). 

Proposed ground sign with an area of 2.5 sq. 

m. (26.3 sq. ft.).  

 

COMMENTS: 

 

The increase in the sign area for their proposed ground sign is to accommodate the necessary 

information to identify the long term care facility. The increase is very slight and will not have a 

visual impact on Rexwood Drive. The Planning and Building therefore finds the variance 

acceptable from a design perspective. 
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  APPENDIX 12-1  

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

January 15, 2008 

 

FILE: 07-06451 

 

RE: Ready Honda-Certified Used Cars 

 424 Hensall Circle -Ward 7 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variances to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 

as amended. 

 

Section 13 Proposed 

One ground sign permitted to have a 

maximum sign area of 3.5 sq. m. ( 37.67 sq. 

ft.) per sign face. 

One ground sign having a sign area of 16.24 

sq. m. (174.81 sq. ft.) per sign face.  

One ground sign permitted to have a 

maximum height of 3.0 m (9.84 ft.).  

One ground sign having an overall height of 

7.22 m (23.68 ft.).  

 

COMMENTS: 

 

The property is located in the Cooksville Special District which has specific sign provisions for 

the area. The sign provisions were designed to address the present and future mainstreet 

character of Cooksville.  

 

The Ready Honda site is located on Hensall Circle between the border of an industrial 

subdivision and the Cooksville Special District. It is not envisioned that Hensall Circle will have 

the characteristics of a mainstreet as projected for Dundas Street. In this regard, the proposed 

sign is within the intent of the provisions of the Sign By-law for a commercial site. The Planning 

and Building Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective, 

subject to the removal of the banner signs which were not part of this application.  
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  APPENDIX 13-1  

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

January 15, 2008 

 

FILE: 07-06747 

 

RE: Daniels Gateway Rental Communities 

 3035 Artesian Drive - Ward 8 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variance to section 12 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended. 

 

Section 12 Proposed 

Permits only an address sign. 

 

A ground sign that does not display the 

municipal address and displays commercial 

advertising. 

Permits a maximum sign area of 1.5 sq. m. 

(16.14 sq. ft.) for an address sign.  

A ground sign having a sign area of 2.97 sq. m. 

(31.96 sq. ft.).  

 

COMMENTS: 

 

The proposed variance is to permit one (1) ground sign which advertises the contact information 

for this rental complex. Although the sign is larger than permitted, the illuminated portion of the 

sign is equivalent to the illuminated sign area permitted under Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended. The sign is well designed and placed in a location which would have little impact on 

the neighbourhood. The Planning and Building Department therefore find the variance 

acceptable from a design perspective, subject to the municipal address being added to the sign. 
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  APPENDIX 14-1  

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

January 15, 2008 

 

FILE: 07-06746 

 

RE: Daniels Gateway Rental Communities 

 4600 Kimbermount Avenue - Ward 8 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variance to section 12 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended. 

 

Section 12 Proposed 

Permits only an address sign. 

 

A ground sign that does not display the 

municipal address and displays commercial 

advertising. 

Permits a maximum sign area of 1.5 sq. m. 

(16.14 sq. ft.) for an address sign.  

A ground sign having a sign area of 2.97 sq. m. 

(31.96 sq. ft.).  

 

COMMENTS: 

 

The proposed variance is to permit one (1) ground sign which advertises the contact information 

for this rental complex. Although the sign is larger than permitted, the illuminated portion of the 

sign is equivalent to the illuminated sign area permitted under Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended. The sign is well designed and placed in a location which would have little impact on 

the neighbourhood. The Planning and Building Department therefore find the variance 

acceptable from a design perspective, subject to the municipal address being added to the sign. 
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  APPENDIX 15-1  

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

January 15, 2008 

 

FILE: 07-06745 

 

RE: Daniels Gateway Rental Communities 

 5625 Glen Erin Drive - Ward 9 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variance to section 12 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended. 

 

Section 12 Proposed 

Permits only an address sign. 

 

A ground sign that does not display the 

municipal address and displays commercial 

advertising. 

Permits a maximum sign area of 1.5 sq. m. 

(16.14 sq. ft.) for an address sign.  

A ground sign having a sign area of 2.97 sq. m. 

(31.96 sq. ft.).  

 

COMMENTS: 

 

The proposed variance is to permit one (1) ground sign which advertises the contact information 

for this rental complex. Although the sign is larger than permitted, the illuminated portion of the 

sign is equivalent to the illuminated sign area permitted under Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended. The sign is well designed and placed in a location which would have little impact on 

the neighbourhood. The Planning and Building Department therefore find the variance 

acceptable from a design perspective, subject to the municipal address being added to the sign. 
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  APPENDIX 16-1  

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

January 15, 2008 

 

FILE: 07-06748 

 

RE: Daniels Gateway Rental Communities 

 2900 Rio Court - Ward 9 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variance to section 12 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended. 

 

Section 12 Proposed 

Permits only an address sign. 

 

A ground sign that does not display the 

municipal address and displays commercial 

advertising. 

Permits a maximum sign area of 1.5 sq. m. 

(16.14 sq. ft.) for an address sign. 

A ground sign having a sign area of 2.97 sq. m. 

(31.96 sq. ft.).  

 

COMMENTS: 

 

The proposed variance is to permit one (1) ground sign which advertises the contact information 

for this rental complex. Although the sign is larger than permitted, the illuminated portion of the 

sign is equivalent to the illuminated sign area permitted under Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended. The sign is well designed and placed in a location which would have little impact on 

the neighbourhood. The Planning and Building Department therefore find the variance 

acceptable from a design perspective, subject to the municipal address being added to the sign. 
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  APPENDIX 17-1  

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

January 15, 2008 

 

FILE: 07-04547 

 

RE: Pizza-Pizza 

 707 Lakeshore Road East – Ward 1 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended. 

 

Section 13 Proposed 

Permits one ground sign per front lot line with 

an overall height of 3.00m (9.48 ft.) and a 

sign area of 3.5 sq. m. (37.67 sq. ft.) 

One (1) ground sign with an overall height of 

7.46m (24.5 ft.) and a sign area of 9.30 sq. m. 

(100.80 sq. ft.). 

 

PREVIOUS COMMENTS: (Planning and Development Committee – June 11, 2007) 

 

Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended has specific provisions for ground signs in the Lakeview 

District. Pizza-Pizza is located on a corner site with building setbacks respecting the main street 

character desired for this area. A large commercial ground sign is not necessary for this site, as 

the building and its fascia signage is sufficient to identify the premise to the public (Appendix 

16-5). The Planning and Building Department therefore cannot support the variance from a 

design perspective. 

 

Please note that the pictures (Appendices 16-7 to 16-9) provided by the applicant are of signage 

approved prior to the enactment of Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended. 

 

COMMENTS: 

 

On June 11, 2007, the Planning and Development Committee deferred the decision on this sign 

variance application until the Ward Councillor met with staff to discuss the matter. The Planning 

and Building Department met with the Ward Councillor to review the proposed application. In 

this regard, the Ward Councillor was in agreement with the staff’s recommendation.  
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  APPENDIX 18-1  

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

January 15, 2008 

 

FILE: 07-04016 

 

RE: HT Physiotherapy  

 640 Eglinton Avenue West - Ward 4 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended. 

 

Section 13 Proposed 

Fascia sign shall be located on the building 

façade of the first storey for each occupancy. 

One (1) fascia sign located on the second 

storey of the building and not located on the 

unit which the business occupies. 

 

PREVIOUS COMMENTS: (Planning and Development Committee – April 30, 2007) 

 

The proposed sign is not located on the unit which it occupies and is on the second storey of the 

building. If approved, this application will set precedents for other tenants of the building to 

request the same which will add visual clutter to the building. In this regard, the Planning and 

Building Department does not support the variance from a design perspective. 

 

Please note the signage for Taxwide is illegal and is being pursued by the Sign Unit of the 

Planning and Building Department. 

 

COMMENTS: 

 

On April 30, 2007, the Planning and Development Committee deferred the decision on this sign 

variance application until the Ward Councillor met with staff to discuss the matter. The Planning 

and Building Department met with the Ward Councillor and reviewed the proposed variance 

application. It was agreed that staff would bring the same recommendation back to Planning and 

Development Committee for a final decision. 
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